

è
ITEM NO.50

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1054 OF 2011

SHARMILA KHATRI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURAJ KHATRI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 16/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Jatin Zaveri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of signed order.

(Pardeep Kumar)		(Renu Diwan)	
Court Master		Court Master	

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1054 OF 2011

| SHARMILA KHATRI

| ... | PETITIONER(s) |

Versus

SURAJ KHATRI

... RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

By order dated March 19, 2012, at the request of the learned counsel for the parties, the matter was referred to the Mediation Centre, Bombay High Court for resolution of disputes between the parties through mediation.

Pursuant thereto, Ms. N.S. Nappinai, advocate was nominated by the Mediation Centre, Bombay High Court to conduct the mediation proceedings. By the efforts of Ms. N.S. Nappinai, Mediator, the parties have resolved their disputes amicably and a report dated June 11, 2012 has been sent by the Mediation Centre.

Inter alia, the final report reads as follows:

"It is, therefore, recorded that the parties i.e. Mrs. Sharmila Khatri and Mr. Suraj Khatri, will, without prejudice to their rights and contentions withdraw the respective legal proceedings filed and initiated by them including the Petition for Divorce filed in Baroda HMP No. 1356 of 2010, pending before the court of Civil Judge (SD) at Vadodara and the Custody Petition filed by Mrs. Sharmila Khatri

: 2 :

in MJ Petition No. D-52/2005, pending on the file of Family Court, Bandra at Mumbai on or before 10th July, 2012. The parties, therefore, pray that the above Transfer Petition (C) No. 1054 of 2011 may be disposed off on these terms."

Transfer Petition is, accordingly, disposed of in terms of final report dated June 11, 2012. No costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(ANIL R. DAVE)

NEW DELHI
JULY 16, 2012.